



2025:TSHC:56337

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.21547 of 2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	22.04.2026	<u>EVV,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> <u>In</u> <u>W.P.No.21547 of 2025</u> Heard Mr.K.V.BhanuPrasad, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.K.Sai Sri Harsha, learned counsel for the petitioners. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the observations made by this Court at paragraph No.6 of the order, dated 06.11.2025 i.e. “that the petitioners have not produced any legal heir or succession certificate in respect of late Mohd. Suleman Ghorl”, which is completely blocking the prospects of the petitioners to seek any relief from the revenue authorities in all other aspects. Therefore, he prays this Court to delete the said observation from the order. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue submits that this Court has categorically recorded as “It is further contended that the judgment in O.S.No.147 of 2018 does not specify any schedule of property and is not a succession suit determining ownership of the subject land.” Stating so, he has taken objection to delete the	Transferre d to I/O folder before correction



SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		observations made by this Court at paragraph No.6. This Court, having heard learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and since innocuous request is made to modify the order passed by this Court which is curtailing the cause of the petitioners herein, deems it appropriate to substitute paragraph No.6 in the order, dated 06.11.2025 passed in W.P.No.21547 of 2025, as follows:- “Having heard submissions made by learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and upon perusal of the material placed on record, this Court observes that the petitioners, claimed that first petitioner is the 2nd plaintiff and second petitioner is the 3rd plaintiff in O.S.No.147 of 2018 on the file of learned V Additional Junior Civil Judge, Warangal, and the said trial Court, <i>vide</i> its judgment, dated 30.11.2018 had decreed the suit in favour of plaintiffs declaring the plaintiffs as legal heirs of deceased relatives of late Mohd. Suleman Ghorl and Smt Illahi Ghorl. It is also brought to the notice of this Court that the official respondents are not interfering with the construction of police station at the premises of ZPHS school of the village.”	



2025:TSHC:56337

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2026 is ordered. Registry is directed to issue the corrected copy of the order afresh. mnv EVV,J	